1 of 58ISSCC 2022 - Forum X.Y:
The path to 6G: Architectures, Circuits, Technologies for Sub-THz Communications and sensing and imaging
ICs and Transceiver Module Design
for 100-300GHz Wireless
Mark Rodwell
Doluca Family Chair, University of California, Santa Barbara
2 of 58ISSCC 2022 - Forum X.Y:

SiGe or III-V frequency extenders for 200GHz and beyond
The challenges
digital beamformer computational complexity
packaging: fitting signal channels in very small areas
mesh networking to accommodate beam blockage
driving the technologies to low cost
46 of 58ISSCC 2022 - Forum X.Y:
The path to 6G: Architectures, Circuits, Technologies for Sub-THz Communications and sensing and imaging
References
Systems Design
 100-300GHz Link examples: M. J. W. Rodwell, "100-340GHz Spatially Multiplexed Communications: IC, Transceiver, and Link
Design," 2019 IEEE 20th International Workshop on Signal Processing Advances in Wireless Communications (SPAWC), 2019, pp.
1-5, doi: 10.1109/SPAWC.2019.8815433.
 Required ADC/DAC resolution and amplifier IP3, P1dB in massive MIMO: M. Abdelghany, A. A. Farid, M. E. Rasekh, U. Madhow and
M. J. W. Rodwell, "A Design Framework for All-Digital mmWave Massive MIMO With per-Antenna Nonlinearities," in IEEE
Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 20, no. 9, pp. 5689-5701, Sept. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TWC.2021.3069378.
 Phase noise in massive MIMO: M. E. Rasekh, M. Abdelghany, U. Madhow and M. Rodwell, "Phase Noise in Modular Millimeter Wave
Massive MIMO," in IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 20, no. 10, pp. 6522-6535, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TWC.2021.3074911.
 Phase noise in massive MIMO: A. Puglielli, G. LaCaille, A. M. Niknejad, G. Wright, B. Nikolić and E. Alon, "Phase noise scaling and
tracking in OFDM multi-user beamforming arrays," 2016 IEEE International Conference on Communications (ICC), 2016, pp. 1-6,
doi: 10.1109/ICC.2016.7511631.
 Beamspace algorithm for MIMO hub digital beamforming: M. Abdelghany, U. Madhow and A. Tölli, "Beamspace Local LMMSE: An
Efficient Digital Backend for mmWave Massive MIMO," 2019 IEEE 20th International Workshop on Signal Processing Advances in
Wireless Communications (SPAWC), 2019, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/SPAWC.2019.8815585.
 Beamspace algorithm and VLSI design for MIMO hub digital beamforming: S. H. Mirfarshbafan, A. Gallyas-Sanhueza, R. Ghods
and C. Studer, "Beamspace Channel Estimation for Massive MIMO mmWave Systems: Algorithm and VLSI Design," in IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 67, no. 12, pp. 5482-5495, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2020.3023023.
 Digital beamformer IC: Oscar F. Castaneda Fernandez , Zachariah Boynton , Seyed Hadi Mirfarshbafan , Shimin Huang , Jamie Ye ,
Alyosha Molnar , Christoph Studer, "A Resolution-Adaptive 8mm2 9.98Gb/s 39.7pJ/b 32-Antenna All-Digital Spatial Equalizer for
mmWave Massive MU-MIMO in 65nm CMOS", 2021 European Solid-State Circuits Conference.
 Algorithms for MIMO digital beamforming with broaband waveforms: M. Abdelghany, U. Madhow and M. Rodwell, "An Efficient
Digital Backend for Wideband Single-Carrier mmWave Massive MIMO," 2019 IEEE Global Communications Conference
(GLOBECOM), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/GLOBECOM38437.2019.9013233.
47 of 58ISSCC 2022 - Forum X.Y:
The path to 6G: Architectures, Circuits, Technologies for Sub-THz Communications and sensing and imaging
References
Transistors
 InP HEMT:W. R. Deal, K. Leong, W. Yoshida, A. Zamora and X. B. Mei, "InP HEMT integrated circuits operating above 1,000
GHz," 2016 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), 2016, pp. 29.1.1-29.1.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838502
 InP HBT: M. Urteaga, Z. Griffith, M. Seo, J. Hacker and M. J. W. Rodwell, "InP HBT Technologies for THz Integrated Circuits,"
Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 105, no. 6, pp. 1051-1067, June 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2692178.
 InP HBT: M. J. W. Rodwell, M. Le and B. Brar, "InP Bipolar ICs: Scaling Roadmaps, Frequency Limits, Manufacturable
Technologies," in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 96, no. 2, pp. 271-286, Feb. 2008, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2007.911058.
 finFET: H. Lee, S. Callender, S. Rami, W. Shin, Q. Yu and J. M. Marulanda, "Intel 22nm Low-Power FinFET (22FFL) Process
Technology for 5G and Beyond," 2020 IEEE Custom Integrated Circuits Conference (CICC), 2020, pp. 1-7, doi:
10.1109/CICC48029.2020.9075914.
 22nm SOI CMOS: C. Li et al., "5G mm-Wave front-end-module design with advanced SOI process," 2017 IEEE 12th International
Conference on ASIC (ASICON), 2017, pp. 1017-1020, doi: 10.1109/ASICON.2017.8252651.
 SiGe HBT: B. Heinemann et al., "SiGe HBT with ft/fmax of 505 GHz/720 GHz," 2016 IEDM, San Francisco, CA, 2016, pp. 3.1.1-
3.1.4.
 GaN HEMT: S. Wienecke et al., "N-Polar GaN Cap MISHEMT With Record Power Density Exceeding 6.5 W/mm at 94 GHz," IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 38, no. 3, pp. 359-362, March 2017

10.1109/RFIC51843.2021.9490507.
49 of 58ISSCC 2022 - Forum X.Y:
The path to 6G: Architectures, Circuits, Technologies for Sub-THz Communications and sensing and imaging
References
Power Amplifiers (more)
 270GHz power amplifier: A. S. H. Ahmed, U. Soylu, M. Seo, M. Urteaga and M. J. W. Rodwell, "A compact H-band Power Amplifier
with High Output Power," 2021 IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits Symposium (RFIC), 2021, pp. 123-126, doi:
10.1109/RFIC51843.2021.9490426.
 200GHz power amplifier: A. S. H. Ahmed, U. Soylu, M. Seo, M. Urteaga, M. J. W. Rodwell, "A 190-210GHz Power Amplifier with
17.7-18.5dBm Output Power and 6.9-8.5% PAE." IEEE International Microwave Symposium (IMS). 6-11 June, Atlanta and virtual
 130GHz power amplifier: A. S. H. Ahmed, M. Seo, A. A. Farid, M. Urteaga, J. F. Buckwalter and M. J. W. Rodwell, "A 200mW D-
band Power Amplifier with 17.8% PAE in 250-nm InP HBT Technology," 2020 15th European Microwave Integrated Circuits
Conference (EuMIC), 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/EuMIC48047.2021.00012.
 140GHz power amplifier: A. S. H. Ahmed, M. Seo, A. A. Farid, M. Urteaga, J. F. Buckwalter and M. J. W. Rodwell, "A 140GHz power
amplifier with 20.5dBm output power and 20.8% PAE in 250-nm InP HBT technology," 2020 IEEE/MTT-S International Microwave
Symposium (IMS), 2020, pp. 492-495, doi: 10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9224012.
LNAs
 200GHz InP HBT LNAs: Utku Soylu, Ahmed S. H. Ahmed, Munkyo Seo, Ali Farid, Mark Rodwell, "200 GHz Low Noise Amplifiers in
250nm InP HBT Technology", 2021 EuMIC (delayed by COVID to Jan 2022 )
 InGaAs-channel HEMT LNAs: G. Moschetti et al., "A 183 GHz Metamorphic HEMT Low-Noise Amplifier With 3.5 dB Noise Figure," in
IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 25, no. 9, pp. 618-620, Sept. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2015.2451355.
Circuit theory
 Maximum acheivable unconditionally stable gain: A. Slnghakowinta & A. R. Boothroyd (1966) Gain Capability of Two-port
Amplifiers , International Journal of Electronics, 21:6, 549-560, DOI: 10.1080/00207216608937931
 Noise theory: H. A. Haus and R. B. Adler, "Optimum Noise Performance of Linear Amplifiers," in Proceedings of the IRE, vol. 46,
no. 8, pp. 1517-1533, Aug. 1958. doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1958.286973
50 of 58ISSCC 2022 - Forum X.Y:
The path to 6G: Architectures, Circuits, Technologies for Sub-THz Communications and sensing and imaging
References
Frequency Dividers